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CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE
OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been posi t ioned as a market  designed to accommodate companies to which a higher 
investment risk may be attached than other companies l isted on the Stock Exchange. Prospective 
investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make 
the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profi le and other 
characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated 
investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies l isted on GEM, there is a risk that securit ies traded on 
GEM may be more susceptible to high market volati l i ty than securit ies traded on the Main Board 
of the Stock Exchange and no assurance is given that there will be a l iquid market in the securit ies 
traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibi l i ty for the contents 
of this report,  make no representat ion as to i ts accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any l iabi l i ty 
whatsoever for any loss howsoever ar is ing from or in rel iance upon the whole or any part of the contents of 
this report.

Th i s  r epo r t ,  f o r  wh i ch  t he  d i r ec to r s  ( t he  “D i rec to r s ” )  o f  N ingbo  Y idong  E l ec t ron i c  Company  L im i t ed 
co l l ec t i ve l y  and  i nd i v idua l l y  accep t  f u l l  r e spons ib i l i t y,  i n c ludes  pa r t i cu la r s  g i ven  i n  comp l iance  w i t h 
the Ru les  Govern ing the L i s t ing o f  Secur i t ies  on GEM of  the S tock  Exchange for  the purpose o f  g iv ing 
in format ion wi th  regard to  Ningbo Yidong E lec t ron ic  Company L imi ted.  The Di rec tors ,  hav ing made a l l  
reasonable enquir ies, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and bel ief:  (1) the information contained 
in this report is accurate and complete in al l  material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other 
mat ters  the omiss ion of  which would make any s ta tement  in th is  repor t  mis leading; and (3)  a l l  opin ions 
expressed in this report have been arr ived at af ter due and careful considerat ion and are founded on bases 
and assumptions that are fair  and reasonable.
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HIGHLIGHTS
Unaudited turnover was approximately RMB6,979,000 and RMB22,624,000 for the three and nine months 
ended 30 September 2009, represent ing a decrease of approximately 63.83% and 67.27% when compared 
with the corresponding period (2008: RMB19,293,000 and RMB69,131,000).

Unaudi ted loss at t r ibutable to shareholders  was approx imate ly  RMB8,388,000 and RMB21,522,000 for 
the three and n ine months  ended 30 September 2009,  represent ing approx imate ly  an increase of  loss 
RMB9,827,000 and decrease of loss RMB4,110,000 when compared with the corresponding period (2008: 
prof i t  RMB1,439,000 and loss RMB25,632,000).

Unaudited earnings/( loss) per share was approximately RMB1.68 cents ( loss per share) and RMB4.30 cents 
( loss per share) for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2009 (2008: earnings per share 0.29 
cents and loss per share 5.13 cents).
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RESULTS
The  boa rd  o f  D i r e c t o r s  o f  t h e  Company  ( t h e  “Boa rd ” )  i s  p l ea sed  t o  announce  t ha t  t h e  unaud i t ed 
consol idated resu l t s  o f  the Company and i t s  subs id iar ies  ( the “Group”)  for  the three and n ine months 
ended 30 September 2009 together with the unaudited comparat ive f igures for the corresponding periods 
in 2008 are as fol lows:

Notes
2009 

RMB’000
2008 

RMB’000
2009 

RMB’000
2008 

RMB’000

Revenue
Cost of sales

(2) 6,979
( 8,639 )

 19,293
( 16,217 )

22,624
( 24,669 )

 69,131
( 62,830 )

Gross prof i t  / ( loss)
Other income
Sell ing and distr ibut ion costs
Administrat ive expenses

( 1,660 )
1,696
( 861 )

( 5,494 )

3,076
 565

( 260 )
1,280

( 2,045 )
4,819

( 1,111 )
( 16,029 )

6,301
 2,370

( 933 )
( 21,207 )

Prof i t/(Loss) from operat ions
Finance cost

( 6,319)
( 2,189)

4,661
( 4,285 )

( 14,366)
( 7,536)

( 13,469 )
( 13,448 )

(Loss) before taxat ion

Income tax expenses (3)

( 8,508 )

-

376

-

( 21,902 )

-

( 26,917 )

-

Prof i t/(Loss) for the period ( 8,508 ) 376 ( 21,902 ) ( 26,917 )

Attr ibutable to:
  Equity holders of the Company
  Minori ty interests

( 8,388 )
( 120 )

1,439
( 1,063 )

( 21,522 )
( 380 )

( 25,632 )
( 1,285 )

( 8,508 ) 376 ( 21,902 ) ( 26,917 )

Earnings/(Loss) per share
  (cents) – Basic (4) ( 1.68 ) 0.29 ( 4.30 ) ( 5.13 )

Unaudited
For the nine months
ended 30 September

Unaudited
For the three months
ended 30 September
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

Share 
capital 

RMB’000

Capital
reserve 

RMB’000

Statutory
surplus
reserve 

RMB’000

Translation
Reserve 

RMB’000

Retained
earnings 

RMB’000
Total 

RMB’000

Minority
interests 

RMB’000
Total 

RMB’000

At 1 January 2008 

Exchange dif ferences 
Loss for the period

50,000

-
-

40,449

-
-

24,998

-
-

4,637

2,130
-

( 123,698 )

-
( 25,632 )

( 3,614 )

2,130
( 25,632 )

2,243

-
( 1,285 )

( 1,371 )

2,130
( 26,917 )

At 30 September 2008 50,000 40,449 24,998 6,767 ( 149,330 ) ( 27,116 ) 958 ( 26,158 )

At 1 January 2009 

Exchange dif ferences 
Loss for the period

50,000

-
-

40,449

-
-

24,998

-
-

3,515

2,363
-

( 259,145 )

-
( 21,522 )

( 140,183 )

2,363
( 21,522 )

614

-
( 380 )

( 139,569 )

2,363
( 21,902 )

At 30 September 2009 50,000 40,449 24,998 5,878 ( 280,667 ) ( 159,342 ) 234 ( 159,108 )

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

  
2009 

RMB’000
2008 

RMB’000

Loss for the period ( 21,902 ) ( 26,917 )

Total comprehensive income for the period ( 21,902 ) ( 26,917 )

Attr ibutable to:
  Equity holders of the company 
  Minori ty interests 

( 21,522 )
( 380 )

( 25,632 )
( 1,285 )

For the nine months 
ended 30 September

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
For the nine months ended 30 September 2009
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Notes:

1.	 Basis of preparation
	 The unaudited consolidated results of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 

Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) (collectively “HKFRSs”), 
accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong, the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange (the 
“GEM Listing Rules”).

	 The accounting policies adopted in preparing the unaudited consolidated results for the nine months ended 
30 September 2009 are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2008.

	 The condensed consolidated results for the nine months ended 30 September 2009 are unaudited and have 
been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company.

2.	 Revenue
	 The Group is principally engaged in the design, manufacture and sale of controller systems for various 

consumer electrical and electronic appliances and mobile phones, and the manufacture of TV sets and the 
assembly of mobile phones in the PRC. Turnover stated net of value added tax is as follows:

2009 
RMB’000

2008 
RMB’000

2009 
RMB’000

2008 
RMB’000

Turnover
Sale of controller systems for consumer 

electrical and electronic appliances
Manufacture of mobile phone controller 

systems and assembly of mobile phones

5,238

1,741

 
4,525

14,768

10,950

11,674

 
16,184

52,947

6,979 19,293 22,624 69,131

Unaudited
For the nine months
ended 30 September

3.	 Income tax expenses
	 The taxation charges represent:

For the three months
ended 30 September

Unaudited
For the three months
ended 30 September

For the nine months
ended 30 September

2009 
RMB’000

2008 
RMB’000

2009 
RMB’000

2008 
RMB’000

Current taxat ion:  
– PRC income tax - - - -

Taxat ion charges - - - -

(a) 	 No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group has no estimated assessable Hong 
Kong profits for the period (2008: Nil).

(b) 	 The Group is subject to an income tax rate of 25% on their taxable profit in accordance with the 
income tax law in the PRC, (2008:25%).
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DIVIDEND
The Board does not recommend payment of interim dividend for the nine months ended 30 September 2009 (nine 
months ended 30 September 2008: nil).

4. 	 Earnings per share
	 Earnings/(Loss) per share is calculated based on the Group’s profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders for 

the three and the nine months ended 30 September 2009 of approximately RMB8,388,000 (loss) and 
RMB21,522,000 (loss) (2008: profit RMB1,439,000 and loss RMB25,632,000) and 500,000,000 (2008: 
500,000,000) shares in issue during the periods respectively. 

	 Diluted earnings per share has not been presented as the Company has no dilutive potential ordinary shares 
during the periods.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
Business review
The Group is principally engaged in the design, manufacture and sales of intelligent controller systems for mobile 
phones, TV sets and various consumer electrical and electronic appliances and the assembly of mobile phones.

During the period under review, the Group started new strategies in the manufacturing and selling of mobile phones, 
and the sales were still stayed at low level. Required capital would be introduced if the prospect is good and the 
developments are going on in stable manner.

Prospect
The Group plans to move production to new plant in February 2010, and is confident that this would bring about 
turnaround in financial performance. 

The Group is waiting for emergence of profitable opportunities before expanding current operation. Active sourcings 
are done to fit our production advantages to current market situation.

Financial review
Results
The Group recorded a turnover of approximately RMB22,624,000 for the nine months ended 30 September 2009, 
representing decrease of approximately 67.27% (2008: RMB69,131,000), and loss attributable to shareholders was 
approximately RMB21,522,000, representing decrease of approximately 16.03% (2008: RMB25,632,000). Main 
reasons for turnover decrease were due to restructuring, sales credit tightening and changing to processing and 
assembling mode instead procuring raw materials for clients.

Gross profit
For the nine months ended 30 September 2009, the Group achieved an overall gross loss of approximately 
RMB2,045,000, representing decrease of gross profit approximately RMB8,346,000 over the corresponding period in 
previous year (2008: Gross profit RMB6,301,000). The decrease in gross profit was due to low mobile phone sales 
this year. Overheads were maintained at reasonable level leading to controllable losses comparable to that of the 
interim report 2009.

Prospect
In accordance with the operation plan, the Group should commence production in the new plant in February 2010, 
and will be ready to expand the production whenever opportunities emerged. Despite of the depressed economy, 
accumulating demand in the market are gathering forces with outbreak that may be happened at any time. Besides,
the Group understands that our own competitive capability in product innovation and quality are important to future 
growth in sales and operation. Production processes are continuously improved and research and development 
operation are maintained during the difficult time and out of the tight budgets. The Group are moving forwards with 
realistic measures and work and in accordance with feasible plans.
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RIGHTS OF DIRECTORS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND SUPERVISORS TO ACQUIRE SHARES
During the nine months ended 30 September 2009, none of the Directors, chief executive (if any) (the “Chief 
Executive”) or supervisors of the Company (the “Supervisors”) or their spouse or children under the age of 18 was 
granted any right to acquire shares of the Company or any of its associated corporation (as referred below), or had 
exercised any such right.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS
So far as known to the Directors, at 30 September 2009, the interests and short positions of each Directors, 
Chief Executive and Supervisor in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of 
Hong Kong) (the “SFO”)), as recorded in the register maintained by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO or
as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the minimum standards of dealings by 
directors of listed issuers as referred to in Rule 5.46 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM (the 
“GEM Listing Rules”), were as follows:

Name of Director/
Chief Executive/
Supervisor

Domestic Shares
of RMB0.10 each

(the “Domestic
Shares”) held

Nature of
interest

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding
held in same

class of
securities

Approximate
percentage of

shareholding in
the registered

capital

Mr. Gong Zheng Jun 91,650,00
Domestic Shares

(note 2)

Beneficial 
owner

24.77% 18.33%

Mr. Chen Zheng Tu 63,100,000
Domestic Shares

(note 2)

Beneficial 
owner

17.05% 12.62%

Mr. Yang Li 41,500,000
Domestic Shares

(note 2)

Beneficial 
owner

11.22% 8.30%

Mr. Zheng Yi Song 129,500,000
Domestic Shares

(note 2)

Interest of 
controlled
corporation
(note 1)

35.00% 25.90%

Long positions in shares
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Notes:

(1)	 Mr. Zheng Yi Song is not a registered shareholder of the Company. His indirect shareholding interest in 
129,500,000 shares of the Company is held through Shenzhen Ruilian Investment Company Limited (“Shenzhen 
Ruilian”), which holds a 90% direct interest in China Ruilian Holding Corporation (“China Ruilian”), a registered 
shareholder in 129,500,000 shares of the Company.

	 Both Shenzhen Ruilian and China Ruilian are established and based in the PRC. Mr. Zheng Yi Song holds a 
direct interest of 32% in Shenzhen Ruilian.

(2)	 Domestic Shares of a nominal value of RMB0.10 each, in the registered capital of the Company, which are 
subscribed for or credited as fully-paid in Renminbi.

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the nine months ended 30 September 2009 the Directors, Chief 
Executives and Supervisors (including their spouse and children under 18 years of age) had any interest in, or had 
been granted, or exercised, any rights to subscribe for shares of the Company or its associated corporations (within 
the meaning of SFO).

Apart from the above, at no time during the nine months ended 30 September 2009 was the Company or its 
subsidiaries a party to any arrangement enabling the Directors, Chief Executives and Supervisors of the Company 
to hold any interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares in, or debentures of, the Company or its 
associated corporation.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN THE SHARES OF THE COMPANY

Long positions in shares
According to the register of substantial shareholders maintained under section 336 of the SFO, as at 30 September  
2009, the Company had been notified the following substantial shareholders’ were interested in 5% or more of the 
Company’s issued share capital. These interests are in addition to those disclosed above in respect of the Directors, 
Chief Executives and Supervisors.

Name of
shareholder

Number of 
shares held Nature of interest

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding
in same class 

of securities

Approximate
percentage of

shareholding in
the registered

capital

China Ruilian 129,500,00
Domestic Shares

(notes 1 and 2 above)

Beneficial owner 35.00% 25.90%

Shenzhen Ruilian 129,500,000
Domestic Shares

(notes 1 and 2 above)

Interest of controlled 
corporation

35.00% 25.90%

Wang Ya Qun 37,850,000
Domestic Shares

(note 2 above)

Beneficial owner 10.23% 7.57%

Martin Currie China Hedge 
Fund Limited

14,245,000 H Shares
(note 1)

Investment manager 10.96% 2.85%

Martin Currie Investment 
Management Limited

14,245,000 H shares
(note 1)

Investment manager 10.96% 2.85%

Dai Huan 8,200,000 H shares
(note 1)

Beneficial owner 6.31% 1.64%

Note:
(1) 	 “H Share(s)” represent overseas listed foreign share(s) of a nominal value of RMB0.10 each in the registered 

capital of the Company, which are listed on the GEM and subscribed for and traded in Hong Kong dollars.
	
Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2009, the Directors are not aware of any person, not being a 
Director, Chief Executive or Supervisor, have interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the 
Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and 
are required to be entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.
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PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES
During the period under review, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, redeemed or sold 
any of the Company’s listed securities.

COMPETING INTERESTS
None of the Directors, Supervisors and the management shareholders of the Company and their respective associates 
(as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had any interest in any business that directly or indirectly competes with the 
business of the Group or has any other conflicts of interest.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
For the nine months ended 30 September 2009, except for remuneration committee not yet setting up, the Company 
complied with the code provisions set out in Appendix 15 of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices of the 
GEM Listing Rules.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Company has established an audit committee since 1 June 2003 with written terms of reference based on the 
guidelines recommended by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the requirements as set out 
in Rules 5.28 and 5.29 of the GEM Listing Rules. The audit committee comprises three independent non-executive 
Directors of the Company, namely Mr. Pang Jun, who is the Chairman of such committee, Mr. Law Hon Hing Henry 
and Professor Fang Min.

The Audit Committee has reviewed with the senior management of the Company the accounting principles and 
practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters, including the review 
of the Group’s unaudited consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2009.

By order of the board
Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited

Liu Xiao Chun
Chairman

Ningbo, The PRC, 11 November 2009

As at the date of this report, the Board comprises the following directors:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Liu Xiao Chun
Mr. Gong Zheng Jun
Mr. Chen Zheng Tu

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Zheng Yi Song
Mr. Liu Feng
Mr. Wang Wei Shi

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Pang Jun 
Mr. Law Hon Hing Henry
Professor Fang Min 


