

宁波屹东电子股份有限公司 NINGBO YIDONG ELECTRONIC COMPANY LIMITED*

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China

Stock code : 8249

THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT 2009

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET ("GEM") OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE "STOCK EXCHANGE")

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors (the "Directors") of Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange for the purpose of giving information with regard to Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: (1) the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement in this report misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed in this report have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

HIGHLIGHTS

Unaudited turnover was approximately RMB6,979,000 and RMB22,624,000 for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2009, representing a decrease of approximately 63.83% and 67.27% when compared with the corresponding period (2008: RMB19,293,000 and RMB69,131,000).

Unaudited loss attributable to shareholders was approximately RMB8,388,000 and RMB21,522,000 for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2009, representing approximately an increase of loss RMB9,827,000 and decrease of loss RMB4,110,000 when compared with the corresponding period (2008: profit RMB1,439,000 and loss RMB25,632,000).

Unaudited earnings/(loss) per share was approximately RMB1.68 cents (loss per share) and RMB4.30 cents (loss per share) for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2009 (2008: earnings per share 0.29 cents and loss per share 5.13 cents).

1

RESULTS

The board of Directors of the Company (the "Board") is pleased to announce that the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2009 together with the unaudited comparative figures for the corresponding periods in 2008 are as follows:

		Unaudited For the three months ended 30 September		Unaudited For the nine months ended 30 September		
	Notes	2009 RMB′000	2008 RMB′000	2009 RMB′000	2008 RMB'000	
Revenue Cost of sales	(2)	6,979 (8,639)	19,293 (16,217)	22,624 (24,669)	69,131 (62,830)	
Gross profit / (loss) Other income Selling and distribution costs Administrative expenses		(1,660) 1,696 (861) (5,494)	3,076 565 (260) 1,280	(2,045) 4,819 (1,111) (16,029)	6,301 2,370 (933) (21,207)	
Profit/(Loss) from operations Finance cost		(6,319) (2,189)	4,661 (4,285)	(14,366) (7,536)	(13,469) (13,448)	
(Loss) before taxation		(8,508)	376	(21,902)	(26,917)	
Income tax expenses	(3)					
Profit/(Loss) for the period		(8,508)	376	(21,902)	(26,917)	
Attributable to: Equity holders of the Compan Minority interests	у	(8,388)	1,439 (1,063)	(21,522)	(25,632) (1,285)	
		(8,508)	376	(21,902)	(26,917)	
Earnings/(Loss) per share (cents) — Basic	(4)	(1.68)	0.29	(4.30)	(5.13)	

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the nine months ended 30 September 2009 2008 RMB'000 RMB'000

(21,902) (26,917)

(21,902) (25,632) (25,632) (380) (1,285)

Loss for the period

Total comprehensive income for the period

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the company

Minority interests

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the nine months ended 30 September 2009

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							
	Share capital RMB'000	Capital reserve RMB'000	Statutory surplus reserve RMB'000	Translation Reserve RMB'000	Retained earnings RMB'000	Total RMB'000	Minority interests RMB'000	Total RMB'000
At 1 January 2008	50,000	40,449	24,998	4,637	(123,698)	(3,614)	2,243	(1,371)
Exchange differences Loss for the period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	-	2,130	(25,632)	2,130 (25,632)	(1,285)	2,130 (26,917)
At 30 September 2008	50,000	40,449	24,998	6,767	(149,330)	(27,116)	958	(26,158)
At 1 January 2009	50,000	40,449	24,998	3,515	(259,145)	(140,183)	614	(139,569)
Exchange differences Loss for the period	<u>-</u>	· -	-	2,363	(21,522)	2,363 (21,522)	(380)	2,363
At 30 September 2009	50,000	40,449	24,998	5,878	(280,667)	(159,342)	234	(159,108)

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

The unaudited consolidated results of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS") and Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKAS") (collectively "HKFRSs"), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong, the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange (the "GEM Listing Rules").

The accounting policies adopted in preparing the unaudited consolidated results for the nine months ended 30 September 2009 are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008.

The condensed consolidated results for the nine months ended 30 September 2009 are unaudited and have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company.

2. Revenue

The Group is principally engaged in the design, manufacture and sale of controller systems for various consumer electrical and electronic appliances and mobile phones, and the manufacture of TV sets and the assembly of mobile phones in the PRC. Turnover stated net of value added tax is as follows:

	Unaudited For the three months ended 30 September		Unaudited For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2009 RMB'000	2008 RMB'000	2009 RMB'000	2008 RMB'000
Turnover				
Sale of controller systems for consumer electrical and electronic appliances Manufacture of mobile phone controller	5,238	4,525	10,950	16,184
systems and assembly of mobile phones	1,741	14,768	11,674	52,947
	6,979	19,293	22,624	69,131

3. Income tax expenses

The taxation charges represent:

- ,		ee months September	For the nine months ended 30 September		
	2009 RMB'000	2008 RMB'000	2009 RMB'000	2008 RMB'000	
Current taxation: - PRC income tax					
Taxation charges				_	

- (a) No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group has no estimated assessable Hong Kong profits for the period (2008: Nil).
- (b) The Group is subject to an income tax rate of 25% on their taxable profit in accordance with the income tax law in the PRC, (2008:25%).

4. Earnings per share

Earnings/(Loss) per share is calculated based on the Group's profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders for the three and the nine months ended 30 September 2009 of approximately RMB8,388,000 (loss) and RMB21,522,000 (loss) (2008: profit RMB1,439,000 and loss RMB25,632,000) and 500,000,000 (2008: 500,000,000) shares in issue during the periods respectively.

Diluted earnings per share has not been presented as the Company has no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the periods.

DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend payment of interim dividend for the nine months ended 30 September 2009 (nine months ended 30 September 2008: nil).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business review

The Group is principally engaged in the design, manufacture and sales of intelligent controller systems for mobile phones, TV sets and various consumer electrical and electronic appliances and the assembly of mobile phones.

During the period under review, the Group started new strategies in the manufacturing and selling of mobile phones, and the sales were still stayed at low level. Required capital would be introduced if the prospect is good and the developments are going on in stable manner.

Prospect

The Group plans to move production to new plant in February 2010, and is confident that this would bring about turnaround in financial performance.

The Group is waiting for emergence of profitable opportunities before expanding current operation. Active sourcings are done to fit our production advantages to current market situation.

Financial review

Results

The Group recorded a turnover of approximately RMB22,624,000 for the nine months ended 30 September 2009, representing decrease of approximately 67.27% (2008: RMB69,131,000), and loss attributable to shareholders was approximately RMB21,522,000, representing decrease of approximately 16.03% (2008: RMB25,632,000). Main reasons for turnover decrease were due to restructuring, sales credit tightening and changing to processing and assembling mode instead procuring raw materials for clients.

Gross profit

For the nine months ended 30 September 2009, the Group achieved an overall gross loss of approximately RMB2,045,000, representing decrease of gross profit approximately RMB8,346,000 over the corresponding period in previous year (2008: Gross profit RMB6,301,000). The decrease in gross profit was due to low mobile phone sales this year. Overheads were maintained at reasonable level leading to controllable losses comparable to that of the interim report 2009.

Prospect

In accordance with the operation plan, the Group should commence production in the new plant in February 2010, and will be ready to expand the production whenever opportunities emerged. Despite of the depressed economy, accumulating demand in the market are gathering forces with outbreak that may be happened at any time. Besides, the Group understands that our own competitive capability in product innovation and quality are important to future growth in sales and operation. Production processes are continuously improved and research and development operation are maintained during the difficult time and out of the tight budgets. The Group are moving forwards with realistic measures and work and in accordance with feasible plans.

RIGHTS OF DIRECTORS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND SUPERVISORS TO ACQUIRE SHARES

During the nine months ended 30 September 2009, none of the Directors, chief executive (if any) (the "Chief Executive") or supervisors of the Company (the "Supervisors") or their spouse or children under the age of 18 was granted any right to acquire shares of the Company or any of its associated corporation (as referred below), or had exercised any such right.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS

So far as known to the Directors, at 30 September 2009, the interests and short positions of each Directors, Chief Executive and Supervisor in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "SFO")), as recorded in the register maintained by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the minimum standards of dealings by directors of listed issuers as referred to in Rule 5.46 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM (the "GEM Listing Rules"), were as follows:

Long positions in shares

Name of Director/ Chief Executive/ Supervisor	Domestic Shares of RMB0.10 each (the "Domestic Shares") held	Nature of interest	Approximate percentage of shareholding held in same class of securities	Approximate percentage of shareholding in the registered capital
Mr. Gong Zheng Jun	91,650,00 Domestic Shares (note 2)	Beneficial owner	24.77%	18.33%
Mr. Chen Zheng Tu	63,100,000 Domestic Shares (note 2)	Beneficial owner	17.05%	12.62%
Mr. Yang Li	41,500,000 Domestic Shares (note 2)	Beneficial owner	11.22%	8.30%
Mr. Zheng Yî Song	129,500,000 Domestic Shares (note 2)	Interest of controlled corporation (note 1)	35.00%	25.90%

Notes:

- (1) Mr. Zheng Yi Song is not a registered shareholder of the Company. His indirect shareholding interest in 129,500,000 shares of the Company is held through Shenzhen Ruilian Investment Company Limited ("Shenzhen Ruilian"), which holds a 90% direct interest in China Ruilian Holding Corporation ("China Ruilian"), a registered shareholder in 129,500,000 shares of the Company.
 - Both Shenzhen Ruilian and China Ruilian are established and based in the PRC. Mr. Zheng Yi Song holds a direct interest of 32% in Shenzhen Ruilian.
- (2) Domestic Shares of a nominal value of RMB0.10 each, in the registered capital of the Company, which are subscribed for or credited as fully-paid in Renminbi.

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the nine months ended 30 September 2009 the Directors, Chief Executives and Supervisors (including their spouse and children under 18 years of age) had any interest in, or had been granted, or exercised, any rights to subscribe for shares of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of SFO).

Apart from the above, at no time during the nine months ended 30 September 2009 was the Company or its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement enabling the Directors, Chief Executives and Supervisors of the Company to hold any interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares in, or debentures of, the Company or its associated corporation.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS IN THE SHARES OF THE COMPANY

Long positions in shares

According to the register of substantial shareholders maintained under section 336 of the SFO, as at 30 September 2009, the Company had been notified the following substantial shareholders' were interested in 5% or more of the Company's issued share capital. These interests are in addition to those disclosed above in respect of the Directors, Chief Executives and Supervisors.

Name of shareholder	Number of shares held	Nature of interest	Approximate percentage of shareholding in same class of securities	Approximate percentage of shareholding in the registered capital
China Ruilian	129,500,00 Domestic Shares (notes 1 and 2 above)	Beneficial owner	35.00%	25.90%
Shenzhen Ruilian	129,500,000 Domestic Shares (notes 1 and 2 above)	Interest of controlled corporation	35.00%	25.90%
Wang Ya Qun	37,850,000 Domestic Shares (note 2 above)	Beneficial owner	10.23%	7.57%
Martin Currie China Hedge Fund Limited	14,245,000 H Shares (note 1)	Investment manager	10.96%	2.85%
Martin Currie Investment Management Limited	14,245,000 H shares (note 1)	Investment manager	10.96%	2.85%
Dai Huan	8,200,000 H shares (note 1)	Beneficial owner	6.31%	1.64%

Note:

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2009, the Directors are not aware of any person, not being a Director, Chief Executive or Supervisor, have interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and are required to be entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.

^{(1) &}quot;H Share(s)" represent overseas listed foreign share(s) of a nominal value of RMB0.10 each in the registered capital of the Company, which are listed on the GEM and subscribed for and traded in Hong Kong dollars.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the period under review, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities.

COMPETING INTERESTS

None of the Directors, Supervisors and the management shareholders of the Company and their respective associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had any interest in any business that directly or indirectly competes with the business of the Group or has any other conflicts of interest.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

For the nine months ended 30 September 2009, except for remuneration committee not yet setting up, the Company complied with the code provisions set out in Appendix 15 of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices of the GEM Listing Rules.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee since 1 June 2003 with written terms of reference based on the guidelines recommended by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the requirements as set out in Rules 5.28 and 5.29 of the GEM Listing Rules. The audit committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors of the Company, namely Mr. Pang Jun, who is the Chairman of such committee, Mr. Law Hon Hing Henry and Professor Fang Min.

The Audit Committee has reviewed with the senior management of the Company the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed internal controls and financial reporting matters, including the review of the Group's unaudited consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2009.

By order of the board
Ningbo Yidong Electronic Company Limited
Liu Xiao Chun
Chairman

Ningbo, The PRC, 11 November 2009

As at the date of this report, the Board comprises the following directors:

FXFCUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Liu Xiao Chun Mr. Gong Zheng Jun Mr. Chen Zheng Tu

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Zheng Yi Song Mr. Liu Feng Mr. Wang Wei Shi

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Pang Jun Mr. Law Hon Hing Henry Professor Fang Min